

No. 18-580

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NU IMAGE, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE
EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS
AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS
TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARTIN D. KATZ*
RICHARD W. KOPENHEFER
**Counsel of Record*
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 228-3700
mkatz@sheppardmullin.com
rkopenhefer@sheppardmullin.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Nu Image’s Declaratory Relief Claim Is Neither Moot Nor Unripe	2
II. IATSE’s <i>Granite Rock</i> Argument Is Base- less And Irrelevant To Whether The Court Should Grant Certiorari.....	3
III. IATSE’s Federal Common Law Argument On Indemnity Is Also Baseless And Irrelevant To Whether The Court Should Grant Certiorari	4
IV. IATSE’s Argument Regarding <i>Textron</i> Confirms That Certiorari Should Be Granted	4
V. A Direct Conflict Exists That This Court Should Resolve.....	7
VI. The Pending Arbitration Between IATSE And Nu Image Is Irrelevant To This Court’s Review	11
VII. The Petition For Certiorari Presents An Important Issue That Should Be Decided	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bedrock Servs. V. Int'l Bhd. Of Elc. Workers Local Union Nos. 238, 342 & 495, 285 F. Supp. 2d 693 (W.D.N.C. 2003)</i>	9
<i>CNH America LLC v. Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, 645 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2011).....</i>	10
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho Int'l Corp., 229 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	10
<i>Doran Main, LLC v. N. Cent. States Reg'l Council of Carpenters, No. CIV. 13-1721 MJD/FLN, 2014 WL 836100 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014)</i>	9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....</i>	3, 9, 11
<i>Gurley v. Hunt, 287 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2002).....</i>	11
<i>Houston Refining, L.P. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014).....</i>	7
<i>J.F. New & Assoc., Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, ALF- CIO, No. 3:14-cv-1418 RLM, 2015 WL 1455258 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2015).....</i>	9
<i>J.W. Peters, Inc. v. Bridge, Structural and Rein-forcing Iron Worker, Local Union 1, AFL-CIO, 398 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2005).....</i>	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jim McNeff, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 461 U.S. 260 (1983).....	8
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 N.L.R.B. 1375 (1987)	8
<i>Joseph W. Davis, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 542</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D. Penn 2008).....	9
<i>Needham Excavating, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Engs., Local 150</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00093, 2016 WL 9450447 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 5, 2016).....	9
<i>Newell Operating Co. v. Int’l Union of United Auto., Aerospace, and Agricultural Implement Workers of America</i> , 532 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>NewPage Wis. Sys. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry</i> , 651 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transportation Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	4
<i>Stanker & Galetto, Inc. v. The New Jersey Regional Council of Carpenters of the United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of America</i> , No. Civ. 12-5447 RBK/KMW, 2013 WL 4596947 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stevens Constr. Corp. v. Chi. Reg'l Council of Carpenters, 464 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	7
<i>Taylor v. Siemens VDO Automotive Corp., 157 Fed. Appx. 557 (4th Cir. 2005)</i>	10
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. United Auto., Aerospace and Agriculture Implement Workers of America, 523 U.S. 653, 118 S. Ct. 1626, 140 L.Ed. 2d 863 (1998)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Painting Co. v. District Council No. 9, No. 2:07-cv-550, 2008 WL 4449262 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2008)</i>	9
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1564 v. Albertson's, 207 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	10
<i>United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers Int'l Union v. Wise Alloys, LLC, 642 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2011)</i>	10
<i>Voilas v. GMC, 170 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 1999)</i>	10
<i>Vulcan Constr. Materials, L.P. v. Int'l Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 150, No. 09 C 1724, 2009 WL 5251889 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2009)</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) (1990).....	5, 6
Labor Management Relations Act, § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	4, 8, 10
§ 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	<i>passim</i>
